New 2025 Notes offered hereby .....  250.0 Repayment of the Club Deal Loan .....  800.0
2028 Notes offered hereby .....  500.0 Estimated fees and expenses .....  7.5
Cash on balance sheet .....  57.5

Total .....  807.5 Total .....  807.5

 49

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, financial liabilities and total capitalization as at 30 June
2020, on a historical basis, and as adjusted to reflect the completion of the Offering and the Refinancing.

You should read this table in conjunction with the section headed "Business Review" contained in the 2019 Annual
Results, "Presentation of Financial and Other Information" and our consolidated financial statements and the related
notes thereto (an English translation of which is incorporated by reference into this Offering Circular). Our historical
results do not necessarily indicate results that may be expected for any future period.

(in € million)
As at

30 June 2020 Adjustments

As adjusted
for the

Offering
(unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents .....  2,521.5 (57.5) 2,464.0
Other current financial assets included in net debt .....  3.8 — 3.8

Total cash and cash equivalents .....  2,525.3 (57.5) 2,467.8

Short-term borrowings  .....  872.5 — 872.5
Other current financial liabilities (1) .....  246.7 — 246.7

Total current financial liabilities .....  1,119.2 — 1,119.2
Senior Credit Facility and Club Deal Loan .....  1,400.0 (800.0) 600.0
Original 2025 Notes .....  700.0 — 700.0
2026 Notes .....  750.0 — 750.0
2027 Notes .....  700.0 — 700.0
Schuldschein .....  700.0 — 700.0
Japanese Yen Term and Revolving Facilities .....  165.8 — 165.8
Bank borrowings & other long-term debt .....  1,024.5 — 1,024.5
Notes offered hereby .....  — 750.0 750.0

Total long-term financial liabilities .....  5,440.3 (50.0) 5,390.3

Total financial liabilities (gross) .....  6,559.5 (50.0) 6,509.5

Total financial liabilities (net) .....  4,034.2 7.5 4,041.7
Minority interests .....  321.1 — 321.1
Equity attributed to owners of the parent.....  3,566.0 — 3,566.0

Total shareholders’ equity .....  3,887.1 — 3,887.1

Total capitalization .....  10,446.6 — 10,396.6

 (1) Including current portion of long-term debt

Since 30 June 2020, except as set forth above, there have been no other material changes to our capitalization.

 50

BUSINESS

Our Company

We are a top ten global automotive technology supplier by revenue, focused on developing innovative solutions for
Sustainable Mobility and the Cockpit of the Future. We have adopted a transformation strategy which is designed to
benefit from the four major trends disrupting the automotive industry: connectivity, autonomy, ride-sharing and
electrification. Through our Sustainable Mobility strategy, we are facilitating the transition to clean mobility by